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Intended use

Your BLACK+DECKER screwdriver KC3610
has been designed for screwdriving
applications. This tool is intended for
consumer use only.

Safety instructions
General power tool safety warnings

Warning! Read all safety warnings
and all instructions. Failure to
follow the warnings and instructions
listed below may result in electric
shock, fire and/or serious injury.

Save all warnings and instructions for
future reference.

The term “power tool” in all of the warnings
listed below refers to your mains operated
(corded) power tool or battery operated
(cordless) power tool.

1. Work area safety

a. Keep work area clean and well lit.
Cluttered or dark areas invite accidents.

b. Do not operate power tools in explosive
atmospheres, such as in the presence of
flammable liquids, gases or dust. Power
tools create sparks which may ignite the
dust or fumes.

c. Keep children and bystanders away
while operating a power tool.
Distractions can cause you to lose
control.

2. Electrical safety

a. Power tool plugs must match the outlet.
Never modify the plug in any way. Do
not use any adapter plugs with earthed
(grounded) power tools. Unmodified
plugs and matching outlets will reduce
risk of electric shock.

b. Avoid body contact with earthed or
grounded surfaces such as pipes,
radiators, ranges and refrigerators.
There is an increased risk of electric
shock if your body is earthed or
grounded.

. Do not expose power tools to rain or wet

conditions. Water entering a power tool
will increase the risk of electric shock.

. Do not abuse the cord. Never use the

cord for carrying, pulling or unplugging
the power tool. Keep cord away from
heat, oil, sharp edges or moving parts.
Damaged or entangled cords increase the
risk of electric shock.

. When operating a power tool outdoors,

use an extension cord suitable for
outdoor use. Use of a cord suitable for
outdoor use reduces the risk of electric
shock.

If operating a power tool in a damp
location is unavoidable, use a residual
current device (RCD) protected supply.
Use of an RCD reduces the risk of electric
shock.

. Personal safety

. Stay alert, watch what you are doing and

use common sense when operating a
power tool. Do not use a power tool
while you are tired or under the
influence of drugs, alcohol or
medication. A moment of inattention
while operating power tools may result in
serious personal injury.

. Use personal protective equipment.

Always wear eye protection. Protective
equipment such as dust mask, non-skid
safety shoes, hard hat, or hearing
protection used for appropriate
conditions will reduce personal injuries.

. Prevent unintentional starting. Ensure

the switch is in the off-position before
connecting to power source and/or
battery pack, picking up or carrying the
tool. Carrying power tools with your
finger on the switch or energising power
tools that have the switch on invites
accidents.

. Remove any adjusting key or wrench

before turning the power tool on. A
wrench or a key left attached to a
rotating part of the power tool may result
in personal injury.
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. Do not overreach. Keep proper footing
and balance at all times. This enables
better control of the power tool in
unexpected situations.

Dress properly. Do not wear loose
clothing or jewellery. Keep your hair,
clothing and gloves away from moving
parts. Loose clothes, jewellery or long
hair can be caught in moving parts.

. If devices are provided for the
connection of dust extraction and
collection facilities, ensure these are
connected and properly used. Use of
dust collection can reduce dust-related
hazards.

. Power tool use and care

. Do not force the power tool. Use the
correct power tool for your application.
The correct power tool will do the job
better and safer at the rate for which it
was designed.

. Do not use the power tool if the switch
does not turn it on and off. Any power
tool that cannot be controlled with the
switch is dangerous and must be
repaired.

. Disconnect the plug from the power
source and/or the battery pack from the
power tool before making any
adjustments, changing accessories, or
storing power tools. Such preventive
safety measures reduce the risk of
starting the power tool accidentally.

. Store idle power tools out of the reach
of children and do not allow persons
unfamiliar with the power tool or these
instructions to operate the power tool.
Power tools are dangerous in the hands
of untrained users.

. Maintain power tools. Check for
misalignment or binding of moving
parts, breakage of parts and any other
condition that may affect the power
tools operation. If damaged, have the
power tool repaired before use. Many
accidents are caused by poorly
maintained power tools.

Keep cutting tools sharp and clean.
Properly maintained cutting tools with

sharp cutting edges are less likely to bind
and are easier to control.

d. Use the power tool, accessories and tool
bits etc., in accordance with these
instructions, taking into account the
working conditions and the work to be
performed. Use of the power tool for
operations different from those intended
could result in a hazardous situation.

5. Battery tool use and care

a. Recharge only with the charger specified
by the manufacturer. A charger that is
suitable for one type of battery pack may
create a risk of fire when used with
another battery pack.

b. Use power tools only with specifically
designated battery packs. Use of any
other battery packs may create a risk of
injury and fire.

c. When battery pack is not in use, keep it
away from other metal objects, like
paper clips, coins, keys, nails, screws, or
other small metal objects, that can make
a connection from one terminal to
another. Shorting the battery terminals
together may cause burns or a fire.

d. Under abusive conditions, liquid may be
ejected from the battery; avoid contact.
If contact accidentally occurs, flush with
water. If liquid contacts eyes,
additionally seek medical help. Liquid
ejected from the battery may cause
irritation or burns.

6. Service

a. Have your power tool serviced by a
qualified repair person using only
identical replacement parts. This will
ensure that the safety of the power tool is
maintained.

Special Safety Advice for
Screwdriver

Hold power tool by insulated gripping
surfaces, when performing an operation
where the fastener may contact hidden
wiring. Fasteners contacting a "live" wire
may make exposed metal parts of the power

electric shock.

tool "live" and could give the operator an
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Only plug the Battery Charger in 230V
mains. Recharge the Battery only with the
provided charger. Before starting any work
on walls, floors or similar, make sure that all
power lines in the work area are switched
off at the main switchboard. Use a suitable
device such as a metal or electricity line
detecting device. If in doubt contact a
qualified electrician or your utility provider.
Both tools and work-pieces can heat up
considerably during the drilling operation.
Allow a sufficient period of cooling before
handling. Wear appropriate gloves.

Safety Advice for Charger

Important! Danger! There are 3 pcs 1.2V
Ni-cd battery in screwdriver, Never
short-circuit the battery or expose it to
moisture. Do not store it together with any
metal parts which could short-circuit the
contacts. the machine could overheat, start
burning or explode.

Warning!

1. This appliance is not intended for use by
persons (including children) with
reduced physical, sensory or mental
capabilities, or lack of experience and
knowledge, unless they have been given
supervision or instruction concerning use
of the appliance by a person responsible
for their safety.

2. Do not recharge non-rechargeable
batteries

Vibration

The declared vibration emission values
stated in the technical data and the
declaration of conformity have been
measured in accordance with a standard
test method provided by EN 60745 and may
be used for comparing one tool with
another. The declared vibration emission
value may also be used in a preliminary
assessment of exposure.

Warning! The vibration emission value
during actual use of the power tool can
differ from the declared value depending on
the ways in which the tool is used. The
vibration level may increase above the level
stated.

When assessing vibration exposure to
determine safety measures required by

2002/44/EC to protect persons regularly
using power tools in employment, an
estimation of vibration exposure should
consider, the actual conditions of use and
the way the tool is used, including taking
account of all parts of the operating cycle
such as the times when the tool is switched
off and when it is running idle in addition to
the trigger time.

Labels on tool

The following pictograms are shown on the
tool; along with the date code

(3
0

Position of date barcode

Warning! To reduce the risk of injury,
the user must read the instruction
manual.

The charger is intended for indoor
use only.

Read this entire manual carefully
before using the appliance.

The Date Code, which also includes the year
of manufacture, is printed into the housing.
Example:
2014 XX JN
Year of manufacturing

Electrical safety

Your charger is double insulated;
@ therefore no earth wire is required.
Always check that the mains voltage
corresponds to the voltage on the rating
plate. Never attempt to replace the charger
unit with a regular mains plug.

« If the supply cord is damaged, it must be
replaced by the manufacturer or an
authorised BLACK+DECKER Service
Centre in order to avoid a hazard.

Product Features

1. Tool Holder

. LED light
. Switch

2
3
4. LED switch
5. Charging indicator
6

. Charging hole
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Charging the Battery

Charging as shown, Must turn off the
screwdriver. Only Red lights up on the
power indicator when you charging.
Charging time: 1-3 Hours.

Inserting Tool Bits

Important! Always Turn off the machine
before you change the screw bit to avoid
unintentional starting of the machine.
On/Off Trigger.

Oon/Off Trigger

Use the On/Off trigger to start the machine
and keep holding it for continuous
operation.

Operation for working
1. Using the Screwdriver as a Screw-driver

Before using the machine check whether
the screw-bit is inserted correctly. Avoid
over-tightening screws, otherwise the screw
head may be damaged or stripping of the
threads may occur.

2. Screw Insertion

Set the direction of rotation of the
screwdriver to the clockwise direction.
Insert the screw-bit into the slot in the head
of the screw. Hold the screw bit
perpendicular to the head of the screw,
otherwise the screw or the screw head may
be damaged. Press the screw bit against the
screw with a constant pressure while driving
in the screw. When the screw is completely
screwed in, hold the machine firmly and
release the On/Off trigger, otherwise the
screw or the screw head may be damaged.
If the On/Off trigger is not released
immediately a high torque could also
damage the screwdriver bit or the
screwdriver.

3. Screw Removal

Set the direction of rotation of the
screwdriver to the anticlockwise direction.
Insert the screw-bit into the slot in the head
of the screw. Hold the screw-bit
perpendicular to the head of the screw,
otherwise the screw or the screw head may
be damaged. Press the screw bit against the
screw with a constant pressure while
removing the screw.

Maintenance and Cleaning

Attention! Always remove the battery before
carrying out any work on the machine.

To clean, always use a dry or moist, but not
wet, towel. Many cleaning agents contain
chemical substances which may cause
damage to the plastic parts of the machine.
Therefore do not use any strong or
inflammable cleaners such as petrol, paint
thinner, turpentine or similar cleaning agents.

Always keep air ventilation holes free of dust
deposits to prevent overheating.

Batteries

BLACK+DECKER batteries can be
recharged many times. At the end of
their useful life, discard batteries with
due care for our environment:

* Run the battery down completely, then
remove it from the tool.

* NiCd, NiMH and Li-lon batteries are

recyclable. Take them to any authorised
repair agent or a local recycling station.

Technical data

KC3610
Rated Voltage \% 36
No load speed min’! 200
Weight kg 0.26
Battery cell Vv 1.2 Ni-cd 600 mAh
Charger HY-06
Rated Voltage \ 220-240
Output Voltage DCe6V
Charging Time 3-5 hours
Charger HYO06 Type 2
Input Voltage Vac 220-240
Output Voltage Voc 6
Output Current (DC)  mA 200
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Protecting the environment

Separate collection. This product
must not be disposed of with normal
household waste.

Should you find one day that your
BLACK+DECKER product needs replace-
ment, or if it is of no further use to you, do
not dispose of it with household waste.
Make this product available for separate
collection.

{ry, Separate collection of used products
%& and packaging allows materials to be

recycled and used again. Reuse of
recycled materials helps prevent environmen-
tal pollution and reduces the demand for
raw materials.

Local regulations may provide for separate
collection of electrical products from the
household, at municipal waste sites or by
the retailer when you purchase a new
product.

BLACK+DECKER provides a facility for the
collection and recycling of BLACK+DECKER
products once they have reached the end of
their working life. To take advantage of this
service please return your product to any
authorised repair agent who will collect
them on our behalf.

You can check the location of your nearest
authorised repair agent by contacting your
local BLACK+DECKER office at the address
indicated in this manual. Alternatively, a list
of authorised BLACK+DECKER repair
agents and full details of our after-sales
service and contacts are available on the
Internet at: www.2helpU.com.

Guarantee

Black + Decker is confident of the quality of
its products and offers an outstanding
guarantee. This guarantee statement is in
addition to and in no way prejudices your
statutory rights.

If a Black + Decker product becomes
defective due to faulty materials,
workmanship or lack of conformity, within
24 months from the date of purchase,
BLACK+DECKER guarantees to replace
defective parts, repair products subjected to
fair wear and tear or replace such products
to make sure of the minimum inconvenience
to the customer unless:

e The product has been used for trade,
professional or hire purposes.

* The product has been subjected to
misuse or neglect.

* The product has sustained damage
through foreign objects, substances or
accidents.

* Repairs have been attempted by persons
other than authorised repair agents or
Black + Decker service staff.

To claim on the guarantee, you will need to
submit proof of purchase to the seller or an
authorised repair agent. You can check the
location of your nearest authorised repair
agent by contacting your local
BLACK+DECKER office at the address
indicated in this manual. Alternatively, a list
of authorised BLACK+DECKER repair agents
and full details of our aftersales service and
contacts are available on the Internet at:
www.2helpU.com
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Utilisation prévue

Votre tournevis BLACK+DECKER KC3610 a
été concu pour des travaux de vissage. Cet
outil est destiné a une utilisation
exclusivement domestique.

Consignes de sécurité

Précautions générales pour les outils
électriques

Attention! Lisez attentivement
toutes les consignes de sécurité
et toutes les instructions. Si vous
ne respectez pas les consignes de
sécurité et les instructions
ci-dessous vous vous exposez a un risque

de décharge électrique, d’incendie et/ou de
blessures graves.

Conservez toutes les consignes de sécurité
et les instructions pour vous y référer
ultérieurement.

Dans toutes les consignes de sécurité
mentionnées ci-dessous le terme « outil
électrique » signifie un outil électrique
branché sur une prise secteur (filaire) ou un
outil électrique a pile (sans fil).

1. Place de travail

a. Maintenir la zone de travail propre et
bien éclairée. Les endroits encombrés et
sombres invitent les accidents.

b. Ne pas utiliser les machines-outils dans
un environnement explosif, comme en
présence de liquides inflammables, de
gaz ou de poussiéres. Les
machines-outils provoquent des
étincelles qui peuvent mettre le feu aux
poussieres ou aux vapeurs.

c. Ne permettez pas aux tierces personnes
et aux animaux de s’approcher de la
machine lorsque vous l'utilisez. Les
distractions peuvent occasionner une
perte de controle.

2. Sécurité électrique

a. Les prises de branchement des
machines-outils doivent correspondre
aux prises d’alimentation. Ne jamais
modifier la prise de quelque fagon. Ne
pas utiliser d’adaptateurs avec des
prises d’appareils avec terre. Le
branchement de prises non modifiées sur
des prises d’alimentation

correspondantes évite tout risque
d’accident et de décharge électrique.

. Eviter d’étre en contact physique avec

des surfaces mises a la terre comme des
tuyaux, des radiateurs, des cuisiniéres et
des réfrigérateurs. Le fait d’étre mis a la
terre augmente le risque de décharge
électrique.

. Ne pas exposer les machines-outils a la

pluie ou a un environnement humide. La
pénétration de I'eau a l'intérieur d’'une
machine-outil accroit le risque de
décharge électrique.

. Ne pas maltraiter le cordon. Ne jamais

utiliser le cordon pour porter la
machine-outil, la tirer ou la débrancher.
Tenir le cordon a I’écart de la chaleur,
des graisses, des bords coupants ou des
parties mobiles. Les cordons
endommagés ou emmélés augmentent le
risque de décharge électrique.

. En actionnant une machine-outil en

extérieur, utiliser une rallonge adéquate
pour une utilisation en extérieur.
L’utilisation d’'un cordon prévu pour un
usage en extérieur réduit le risque de
décharge électrique.

Si IPoutil doit étre utilisé dans un endroit
humide, prenez les précautions
nécessaires en utilisant un dispositif a
courant résiduel (RCD). L'utilisation d’un
tel dispositif réduit les risques
d’électrocution.

. Sécurité personnelle

. Prétez attention et regardez ce que vous

étes en train de faire, utilisez votre bon
sens quand vous actionnez une
machine-outil. N’utilisez pas une
machine-outil quand vous étes fatigué ou
sous l’influence de drogues, d’alcool ou
de médicaments. Un moment
d’inattention pendant 'opération d’une
machine-outil peut occasionner des
blessures graves.

. Utilisez des moyens de protection pour

votre sécurité. Portez impérativement
des lunettes de protection. D’autres
possibilités comme un masque contre la
poussiére, des bottes de sécurité
non-glissantes, un casque ou des
protections auditives dans des situations
appropriées réduisent le risque de
blessures corporelles.
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c. Pour empécher un démarrage

intempestif. Vérifiez que P’interrupteur
est sur la position arrét avant de
brancher I'outil sur une prise électrique
et/ou une batterie, de le prendre ou de
le transporter. Transporter un outil
électrique avec le doigt sur l'interrupteur
ou mettre sous tension un outil électrique
avec l'interrupteur allumé entraine un
risque d’accident.

. Enlevez toute clé d’ajustement avant de
mettre la machine-outil en service. Une
clé laissée en position sur une partie
mobile d’une machine-outil peut causer
des blessures corporelles.

. N’essayez pas d’atteindre trop loin.
Gardez votre stabilité et votre équilibre
a tout moment. Ainsi vous gardez un
meilleur contréle de la machine-outil
dans des situations inattendues.

Habillez-vous en proportion. Ne portez
pas de vétements amples ou des bijoux.
Gardez vos cheveux, vétements et gants
a I’écart de toutes parties mobiles. Des
vétements laches, des bijoux ou de longs
cheveux peuvent se trouver attrapés
dans les parties mobiles.

. Si des accessoires sont fournis pour
I’aspiration et le stockage des
poussiéres, assurez-vous qu’ils sont
correctement installés et utilisés.
L’utilisation de ces dispositifs peut
réduire les risques dls aux poussiéres.

. Utilisation d’une machine-outil et soins
d’entretien

. Ne pas forcer la machine-outil. Utilisez
la machine-outil correspondant au
travail a effectuer. Une machine-outil
adéquate réalisera un travail mieux fait,
plus sdr et dans un délai pour lequel elle
a été concue.

. Ne pas utiliser une machine-outil dont
I'interrupteur ne fonctionne pas. Une
machine-outil qui ne peut pas étre
activée par un interrupteur est
potentiellement dangereuse et doit étre
réparée.

. Débranchez ’appareil avant de procéder
a un ajustement, un changement
d’accessoire ou avant de le ranger. De
telles mesures préventives de sécurité
réduisent le risque de mettre des

machines-outils en service
accidentellement.

. Rangez les machines-outils hors de

portée des enfants et n’autorisez pas
PPutilisation de machines-outils par des
personnes qui ne sont pas familiarisées
avec I’appareil ou avec ces instructions.
Les machines-outils sont dangereuses
entre les mains d’utilisateurs
inexpérimentés.

. Prendre soin des machines-outils.

Vérifier la déviation d’alignement, le
serrage des vis, les piéces cassées ou
tout autre dommage qui pourrait affecter
le bon fonctionnement de la
machine-outil. Si la machine est
endommagée, la faire réparer avant de
Putiliser. Beaucoup d’accidents sont dds a
des machines-outils en mauvaise
condition.

Maintenir les outils de coupe aiguisés et

propres. Des outils de coupe

correctement entretenus avec des lames
aiguisées risquent moins de se bloquer et
sont plus faciles a utiliser.

. Utilisez une machine-outil, ses

accessoires et ses piéces selon ces
instructions et de la facon prévue pour
ce type particulier d’appareils, en tenant
compte des conditions de travail et du
travail a effectuer. Une utilisation autre
que celle prévue peut entrainer une
situation dangereuse.

. Utilisation et précautions a prendre avec

les outils a batterie

. Rechargez uniquement avec le chargeur

spécifié par le fabriquant. Un chargeur
qui convient pour un type de batterie
peut poser un risque d’incendie quand il
est utilisé avec un autre type de batterie.

. N’utilisez les outils électriques qu’avec

les batteries spécialement congues pour
ceux-ci. En utilisant d’autres batteries
Vvous pouvez causer des blessures et il y a
un risque d’incendie.

. Quand la batterie n’est pas utilisée, il

faut la garder éloignée des objets
métalliques, tels que trombones, piéces,
clés, clous, vis, ou autres petits objets
métalliques qui peuvent établir le
contact d’une borne a I'autre. Un
court-circuit des bornes de la batterie
peut causer des bralures ou un incendie.
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d. Dans des conditions abusives, si du
liquide est éjecté de la batterie, évitez
tout contact. S’il y a un contact
accidentel, rincez abondamment avec
de l’eau. Si le liquide entre en contact
avec les yeux, consultez immédiatement
un médecin. Le liquide éjecté de la
batterie peut causer des irritations ou des
bralures.

6. Révision

a. Faites réviser votre outil électrique par
un réparateur qualifié qui n’utilise que
des piéces de rechange identiques. Cela
assurera la sécurité de l'outil électrique.

Conseils de sécurité spéciaux pour
la visseuse

Tenez loutil électrique par les surfaces de
prise isolées quand vous effectuez un
travail ou I’élément de fixation risque
d’entrer en contact avec des fils
électriques cachés. Si I'élément de fixation
entre en contact avec un fil électrique sous
tension il peut « électrifier » les parties
métalliques exposées de l'outil et donner
une décharge électrique.

Branchez le chargeur de la batterie sur une
prise secteur 230V. Rechargez la batterie
uniquement avec le chargeur fourni. Avant
de commencer un travail sur un mur, un
plancher ou une autre surface similaire,
assurez-vous gue toutes les lignes
électriques de la zone sont disjonctées au
tableau de distribution principal. Utilisez un
dispositif adéquat comme un appareil de
détection de métal ou de ligne électrique. Si
vous avez des doutes appelez un électricien
qualifié ou votre fournisseur de service.
L’outil tout comme les pieces peuvent
chauffer considérablement pendant le
percage. Laissez refroidir suffisamment
longtemps avant de toucher. Portez des
gants appropriés.

Conseils de sécurité pour le
chargeur

Important ! Danger !l y a 3 piles 1,2V Ni-cd
dans la batterie de la visseuse. Ne jamais
court-circuiter la batterie ou I'exposer a
’humidité. Ne la rangez pas avec des piéces
métalliques qui pourraient court-circuiter les
points de contact. La machine risquerait de
chauffer, se mettre a brdler ou exploser.

Attention !

Cet outil n’est pas prévu pour étre utilisé
par des personnes (y compris les enfants)
avec des capacités physiques, sensorielles
ou mentales réduites, ou un manque
d’expérience et de connaissances, sauf si
elles bénéficient, par I'intermédiaire d’'une
personne responsable de leur sécurité,
d’une supervision ou d’instructions
concernant l'utilisation de 'outil.

2. Ne pas recharger avec des batteries non
rechargeables

Etiquettes sur PPoutil

Les pictogrammes suivant
apparaissent sur l'outil :

Attention ! Pour réduire les risques de
blessures, 'utilisateur doit lire le manuel
d’instructions.

(4
|

Sécurité électrique
@ Votre chargeur est doublement isolé;
il N’y a donc pas besoin de faire une
mise a la terre. Vérifiez si la tension de
I'alimentation électrique est compatible avec
la tension indiquée sur la plaque
signalétique. N’essayez jamais de remplacer
le chargeur par une fiche électrique normale.

Le chargeur doit étre utilisé
uniquement a l'intérieur.

Avant d’utiliser cette machine lisez

attentivement la totalité de ce
manuel.

Si le cordon d’alimentation est
endommagé ou défectueux il doit étre
réparé par le fabriquant ou un réparateur
BLACK+DECKER agréé afin d’éviter tout
risque d’accident.

Caractéristiques

1. Support d’embout

. Eclairage LED

. Interrupteur

. Interrupteur LED

. Témoin de charge

o A W N

. Prise pour chargeur
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Chargement de la batterie

Chargez comme indiqué, vous devez mettre
la visseuse hors tension. Seulement le
témoin rouge s’allume sur I'indicateur de
mise sous tension quand vous mettez a
charger. Temps de chargement:1a 3
heures.

Insertion de embouts

Important ! Mettez toujours la machine hors
tension quand vous changez 'embout de
vissage afin d’éviter un démarrage
intempestif de la machine. Gachette
Marche/Arrét.

Gachette Marche/Arrét

Servez-vous de la gachette Marche/Arrét
pour démarrer la machine et appuyez
continuellement dessus pendant la durée de
I'opération.

Fonctionnement

1. Utilisation de la visseuse comme
tournevis

Avant de vous servir de la machine vérifiez
si 'embout est inséré correctement. Evitez
de trop serrer la vis, sinon la téte de vis peut
étre détruite ou le filetage peut étre abimé.

2. Vissage

Réglez la rotation du tournevis sur le sens
horaire. Insérez 'embout de vissage dans la
fente de la téte de vis. Tenez 'embout de
vissage perpendiculairement a la téte de vis,
sinon vous risquez d’endommager la vis ou
la téte de vis. Pendant le vissage appuyez
'embout de vissage contre la vis avec une
pression constante. Lorsque le vissage est
terminé, tenez I'outil fermement et relachez
la gachette On/Off pour ne pas
endommager la vis ou la téte de vis. Si la
gachette On/Off n’est pas immédiatement
relachée un couple trop important peut
aussi endommager I'embout de vissage ou
le tournevis.

3. Dévissage

Réglez la rotation du tournevis sur le sens
antihoraire. Insérez 'embout de vissage
dans la fente de la téte de vis. Tenez
I'embout de vissage perpendiculairement a
la téte de vis, sinon vous risquez
d’endommager la vis ou la téte de vis.
Pendant le dévissage appuyez 'embout de
vissage contre la vis avec une pression
constante.

Entretien et nettoyage

Attention ! Enlevez toujours la batterie avant
de faire tout travail d’entretien sur la
machine.

Pour nettoyer, utilisez toujours un chiffon sec
ou humide, mais pas mouillé. De nombreux
produits de nettoyage contiennent des
substances chimiques qui peuvent détériorer
les pieces de la machine qui sont en
plastique. Il ne faut donc pas utiliser des
produits de nettoyage puissants ou
inflammables tels que le pétrole, le diluant
de peinture, la térébenthine ou des produits
de nettoyage similaires.

Veillez a ce que les fentes de ventilation
soient toujours dégagées des dépodts de
poussiere pour éviter le surchauffage.

Batteries

BLACK+DECKER batteries can be
recharged many times. At the end of
their useful life, discard batteries
with due care for our environment:

* Run the battery down completely, then
remove it from the tool.

* NiCd, NiMH and Li-lon batteries are

recyclable. Take them to any authorised
repair agent or a local recycling station.

Données techniques

KC3610
Tension nominale \Y 36
Vitesse a vide min’! 200
Poids kg 0,26
Type de batterie \ 1.2 Ni-cd 600 mAh
Chargeur HY-06
Tension nominale \% 220-240
Tension de sortie DC6V
Temps de chargement 3 a5 heures
Chargeur HY06 Type 2
Tension d’entrée Vac 220-240
Tension de sortie Vpe 6
Courant de sortie (DC) mA 200




(Instructions initiales)

Protection de I'environnement

E Collecte séparée. Ce produit ne doit
mmm Pas étre jeté avec les déchets
domestiques normaux.

Si vous décidez de remplacer ce produit
BLACK+DECKER, ou si vous n'en avez plus
|'utilité, ne le jetez pas avec vos déchets
domestiques Rendez-le disponible pour une
collecte séparée.

oo La collecte séparée des produits et
%& emballages usés permet le recyclage

des articles afin de les utiliser a
nouveau. Le fait d'utiliser a nouveau des
produits recyclés permet d'éviter la pollution
environnementale et de réduire lademande
de matiéres premieres.

Les réglementations locales peuvent
permettre la collecte séparée des produits
électriques du foyer, dans des déchetteries
municipales ou auprés du revendeur vous
ayant vendu votre nouveau produit.

BLACK+DECKER fournit un dispositif
permettant de collecter et de recycler les
produits BLACK+DECKER lorsqgu'ils ont
atteint la fin de leur cycle de vie. Pour
pouvoir profiter de ce service, veuillez
retourner votre produit a un réparateur
agréé qui se chargera de le collecter pour
nous.

Pour connaitre I'adresse du réparateur agréé
le plus proche de chez vous, contactez le
bureau BLACK+DECKER a I'adresse indiquée
dans ce manuel. Vous pourrez aussi trouvez
un liste des réparateurs agréés de
BLACK+DECKER et de plus amples détails
sur notre service aprés-vente sur le site
Internet a I'adresse suivante :
www.2helpU.com

Garantie

BLACK+DECKER vous assure la qualité de
ses produits et vous offre une garantie tres
étendue. Ce certificat de garantie est un
document supplémentaire et ne peut en
aucun cas se substituer a vos droits légaux.

Si un produit BLACK+DECKER s'avere
défectueux en raison de matériaux en
mauvais état, d'une erreur humaine, ou d'un
mangue de conformité dans les 24 mois
suivant la date d'achat, BLACK+DECKER
garantit le remplacement des pieces
défectueuses, la réparation des produits
usés ou cassés ou remplace ces produits a
la convenance du client, sauf dans les
circonstances suivantes :

* Le produit a été utilisé dans un but
commercial, professionnel, ou a été loué.

+ Le produit a été mal utilisé ou avec
négligence.

¢ Le produit a subi des dommages a cause
de corps étrangers, de substances ou
d'accidents.

* Des réparations ont été tentées par des
techniciens ne faisant pas partie du
service technique de BLACK+DECKER.

Pour avoir recours a la garantie, il est
nécessaire de fournir une preuve d'achat au
vendeur ou a un réparateur agréé.

Pour connaitre I'adresse du réparateur agréé
le plus proche de chez vous, contactez le
bureau BLACK+DECKER a l'adresse
indiguée dans ce manuel. Vous pourrez
aussi trouver une liste de réparateurs agréés
de BLACK+DECKER et de plus amples
détails sur notre service aprés-vente sur le
site Internet a I'adresse suivante :
www.2helpU.com

Visitez notre site Web
www.blackanddecker.eu pour enregistrer
votre nouveau produit BLACK+DECKER et
étre informé des nouveaux produits et des
offres spéciales. Pour plus d'informations
concernant la marque BLACK+DECKER et
notre gamme de produits, consultez notre
site www.blackanddecker.eu.




(i I leglaslt)

olaall

05Ses Daae Blacs paiiy Lgslatio 3usam So0 0l oy 355
Jsa¥ oo s b da ¥ BLAYL 1ia placll oLy

Ap sl 358all

Sl G pae s Lsna ,S00 5T 3 ite anal 131

YE Gpad b S Sl dl padd dilhall puc s Lelially
£ 0l Loamall o331 st sy 8ll ey l5 oo gt

sia Jlagial of sl alaa iYL (L slelye pe olatiall
o Lo e Mandl Ly 0 oSGl s lamiall

sealall gl digs ST T las (oY el alasial o5 o
il alasial Selul 5 Jlaal o

ol Laase al,al ol olse oy A el (505 @

&l gall

sala ¥ i o o ol olilae syl Ulas o
B sl s g omaall £ a1 IS5 My A Y
SSes T M el Louall
S ol Ll el oLl ppass Gay oo Lacally Lullasll
asine £ kel oS5 ool OLs L yns oliSay g aataall gl
&bl Ll Gl 3 el (oo ol I 3<e Taalya
s s Graniaall £ MmN gy Lasls 43535 LaS ol
sl e Jla¥ly aaddl aay s wslosa oUilayy 5w wil
www.2helpU.com : ;, x<y!

S A Liadge Laalyo (o250

waall dasis Lawsl www.blackanddecker.co.uk
Aalall (o sally olatial saal Laals LS ol I oo
SSos TN Lode Jsa wloshaall Go wadall e Jguaslly
www.blackanddecker.co.uk &,L; .~ Lslasis,




Ll Lilaa

o piiall 13a e L8l ase Cay Jualie paand E

Al slalaal

2Sos T L Sl Joass o 0l s LY ual 3 ell (s 131

e e (el Y aslaninY Lalay axs ol gl oy (e lall

Jeatiall prentll piall 1ia 5ud 53y a8y Lalyiall olalall
Sl gaadly olatiall Jatiall pyanill oSy

80 Lgaluaiuwl g ol gall 53503 Sule] (po doadiuall %&
e e La a3 slaall sl sall ?l_\;u..l Salel el ) ‘LSPl
aladlulsall e Cllall (a3a g‘.e.gll.i._,l:dl

elagiall Jaiio prand e Llaall olag,iill als a3
S bl el (e b Ludyiall s lalaal e 250 <))
caon e slyh sie L3t Hals

AN elatie s gas Solely paant) slais Koo TN 355
3L Lajae Llgdd slamial ells Jpum g wie ;S0 wl
iS5 ol M giall alel s Aoasl i oo 30l
L Ll olatiall praaty o siw 3l aaies o]

3o Lanlyay wains £ ol JuSs o3l (Lo Lpne iy
LS dalall s el HLaall gl & aall (Koo T el
Sa0 TN sl Cpaaiaall £ Mo IS 5y Lasls 3413

(oI aBsall e JLas¥ly padl aay Lo slous Ul
www.2helpU.com

CHMT P

Saliail l_, &Lua.ln |
Steadl e Jlael 6l 503 U5 LUl ety sl o3 lapai

Uipe cad (5 i of Bl Tt Lty pasied Glgall il
Gl I 6035 95 (35 LslaS alo e il o apanll g g3n3
oliliis o paa0s ¥ 03 s Hleally 83y sl Li Ml o3 Y1
i il 5f (Ga2l) lasll ciae of Gyl Joa JLaz MU AL 41 2,58
oAY slalal i

L il pleal e 5 pm pall Ll ot Bl e Lt bsla
Sl Bla

obyylayl

ol Sae Lpiad Solel (K Ko ol el b,y
Slelye po wliladll o alas ( oal35Y) Lajae 4lgd
Lty Llaad Lualyll 3Ll
Sleadl e L oatul a3 (JolKIL &, Un il 5Us sl @
anall el USas "NICA" o sas0lS Uil ol )lny
sesail aleY 26 "Li-lon" ¢4 o suzat, "NiMH"
Al 5505 Bule] Lans gl aains o) JiSs Y Lol

IR

KC3610
¥ Ll ol gl sl
Yo VLo deaa g Lol
M S il
eVt g S IS Y Ll Lyl il

Tl / el

-1-HY Saladl
Yee-YYe Lig Al <l gl
Sl skl e sl
osleluo-¥ ol iy
HY 1 gl oaldl
YEeoxYe susie L bl Jalal gyl gl
1 FORRIN okl sl
Yoo )“";;‘-L’ (sble sLs3) gotall Ll




(Lo ) lagtasn))

Lylayl pad

Oadull sie . e lull elis Juahs Bl Gaalyg b se b LS patilly o3
el ¥ IV sl a5 el sy b S el panl Lyalll ¢ 23

Sl Al Jlasl

el a3l 5035 U6 Sl Juns el Ll o llage lbgata
peaa 5ud S leall ik L / sk £lihe Juads ol

Jardidl Syl / Juiddl ICLEA

b oeals leall it eand Jaasall Gyl / Juaiall ke st
el Juizall agle il

Jaadl Jab e Juiiill
@t diaS Jaall (3 2lpull ia alediad

ia e Sy 2l Ll a5 e Bn3 Slgall plasiul Ji3
sl il a5 T 2 sl aly S5 a5 Y1 2l gy 3 B30

Sl oy, ¥

Lol ol o3 Aol o)lie sladl 3 2 hull elis o) 50 sladl laysl
Sosent (gonl) Ll sl 2 ull Guly e smsall Gl 3 (2l
5 olaalatll oty w51 aue oty 33 Yl donll ool le Taasae
LTyt ¥ oo gl e g sl Ba) bl el 51 20l Gils
s 0 ooms el Sleall sl 2 yull Ly LS, Lauic 5l by
il 3 olaylatll elly w1530 pue oy o8 Vg Juasall Gl /
S35 58 Sl GLE e 53 sapnd poe Tla b a5l 2l
(ol el (2l Bl a5 5 el apall oty

Sl ¥

Jal 3 Zelall C)lie sla3l e (3 eyl el ol 5 olasl sl
St (sl A ol . g pull ol e 5 g pall B2 3 2yl La)
oo Sbaslatll ity a3V pse oty 03 Wl g pull ol e Lossac
ol LT ¥ oo el e 5l Bl sl el 5l 25l Cils

1yadad

Ol Gadll Galan ¥ U5 e alidiudU paaie jud Slealllia
15 i L) Bl i 2l 1 2l il 3 g e
a1l 131 Y28 jaally 8 paadl I (5858 il of (JLkYI
plaatl o puady ale wlaalaly ol agia s e sl 3151
Sleall

oall AL 5é ol el cak Bolely a8 Y LY

Sl e Sugasall Glialall

I Lm g 3 geall e Sl g3

®

L alall alaain U Gacads alill @
Sleall ludtal 5 laa JalSIL Julull 5 1,31 I_l__!_!_l_l

Ll I oSkt

o Lol Ll agn 315 o BanTl g o, @
ol Sua s Jhastal Il Jgla3 ¥ oiiill Ba gl e e pall sgall
(@olall S Ll e i B s

5558 il e Gty Dol ¥l i Julisl yyiad
olaalaill Sl

M Eala dlia cad 3 s yu3a Ve Jyns oalidl

Loual) 3150 anl Lailgy sl cay (SLeS bl G5 wie
Shlaall oyl gulanl S T @ At Ll Suaiadll

ciiall patlad
Sl dels
SEsll L Y
clsdl ¥
Sl pliis g
ol ji5e 0
oanlliazs A

il
16




Losad deaaall ol (YR IVER ST (PREC
sl oy o Ll el 836 Y1 plasiul 0% 45 L
G sl ollal g 535 sblas

Liisnal) sLaa¥l e loany lidal dylagll alsaiul pos dla &Y
9 ailiall o dinall eandl gi dgianall elliall Jia g AN
8 Sillg A B phuall Lsanall sLad¥) g £15l gi jralusall
8550 yamd (a2 03 AT Il Byl ga JLal Egan Il ga55
o B3m Lol Sl ) Las 1)Ul LY 250l
Bayall jhlas

Luvadte (iad d)lagll o Jilu g yag o8 diduaill Sl & €
‘;;\.n eyl Gkl Adsally Jaladl 138 dwadla il 9" Jaleadl 13a
el aigatl bl dwadla Ula g papadl slally Jiluad) usd
MUl o o piall S5l (552 05 Lyl el B Lsall
B ol oLl & paa

Lasall A

Jlash 58301 Jage padd JMA (o LSl gl Dlus axl
I3 a6 g JaBd d8ylaall HLiil) adad aladiuly byl

(LS el Lo e Blaall
Sl dia alaaiul sie Ladll dsla gilial

Ol oSer dulas qf 385 sie Ugyaall ha¥l ga S Slead! dusal
HI@;I@J@.@M\ Ll Sl IS Y) pa fo Il LaS) Ll uadlis
a1 ns N g0 o Sl Ll & gy elb o (uadlss
o Sl Gy 5 Lo ol Lt S50 5Ll Eandl
RRIIS

acl 15 Llgs V¥ + 5508 (5U5eS dalay LUl palis Jas s 3
iy Jaiy Sleadl o usiall a il plaatinly L6 L layll ot
een Jead o oSG slaall oY1 o L, 151 Gyl e JUae
Sl pontal Luwsipl La sl o Jaadl Bkaie b g gl Lusly <l Lo glasll
Ula 5 L5l o ghasll i olaall e i 5len oo culial

a5 ey palall Louall sy ol pamais 2y Jlas¥l o oelaal¥l
ol Libae I3 bgale Sy Jaall gl 33621 550m Lo o o3
Lpsaliall w5880 el o el a0yl L2318 3 55 Hlgall o 30

bl daduudl milal

S5 VY psrealS UK byl phad pl am g5 las laga Wgale
Lo pn gl Gyl b 3500l yuy ol 35 ¥ (20l e 3
b 5935 38 T Lune shial ol o Ta)laill 043 ¥y 2y ol
1 sl oleall 351a Ba s 18555 18 Juus g3l S1bIT e 5,300
iy ol BLaa Yl

(Bt I olagtain)

Lgaramig @il daddd alady 13gie slemdI OIS 13) )

el A ylas jlgadl B Wikie aladlf a4s O (e wSTS

I FETCI IS N E Y5t FXSUPE - PR PN RES T
Lo Arbiad s A8LaILs o U1 g ¥ pliinial £

Mwéulwﬂtﬁuﬂ)wte.\amy i
Sl crwlicad) (5l Coulicad ! jlgad | ansiu
S !l g Juadl B e Juams Conlial

s Caanis

23052 @ B ABUIL oy gV gl pustiad Y o
D o Blang i ¥ oS Slex T - Jema dbiadlbg aall
o Sas] ey |ylad ey o yal 1ig) aaieall

L AL 1 oL ygSl 7 y5na (o el £33 ¢
RO PRV PR ES T PRI JUES PSS VIS
o (93 3l it ol (e s ALYl

e 1 Bgan M1 (g3 @08 clgaldinl puie e 3
i b S rens ¥y JLALWI (40 Iotens 23Ul
s Ao allay @l lgadl pa Joladl o slias
Jes3 G 35ea V1 lgad! Juddi pad Gl OlsLay Y
~Orpell ud gl B eS,5 1] |las JSES A3l

O (o ST L AU Joad 1 356 ¥ Biluas @3 o
Aiding poal! Lgadng (58 4S yiiad! pladll pre
OF (S y9uSis £ 52 (ST (e Lima jlgadl g g el
ol e (Lali D g 13 lgad) Joe (A 352
PSS U PR VY- SPN NE XS S PP
CABLIL Joss G 356 V1 Bleo

Sl Aadaigdals dabolal s ja ¥ Lo dadls
S Y ssle Lgtilis @3 Gl Balmll ol paddl ol Aalslal)
Leed @S gy Mg

AleSoll datady ABLAIL Joay S0 jlgadl plusiul )
&ﬁiyj&‘:ﬁb?!oh&s@.&.@ Lo 'clhA.‘ﬂ}:.-b
Y YES (TP RETPNEL WYI IS
coslla ot Jaall g 939 et Bin Lo 1 o 2a ¥
e i 3 L duminiall it (ol 5212536Vl alusiul
blas

g dgliadly dgylanlly Jary 30 leall alsdiul 0

&Syt Sila e wgiall Gabadl alaadaly bdd jladl gl )
Mol o aals g il cnliall il guss o5 Axiuaal
(oa Ll o asluntal sie Guja g 535 Sblas




(i I leglaslt)

Lavad dasmall ollasll ge b8 Ll gSll 53adl puiinl Y
M oal ol o Lbe<l 356l aluatul gu3 0 L
Gun s ollol g 53y hlas

aianall Lt e gy Lgtidal dylagll alodind aus dlla & Y
9 giliall o diunall oMandl i Aianall dhiliiall Ja gAY
5 Gilly (gAY 5 pall dduall sLa ¥ gl 21l 5l pralusalt
S5l yand gulss 08 JAT I Gy (o Jladl Egaa I 0955
S By L1 lie 1 L T el 1Y 230,41
Gayall blas

dusadle oiad dgjlad) ga Jilu g i o Lduadll S kil 8 8
) 2yall Gilaaal isally Jibuall 158 duadla Dla (3 Jilall 132
Ol rian ) il dunadle Al By il slally Jiluall pua
AUl e sl JSlall (g0 8 Ll datall BusLuall
oo sl ollall sgua

dasall A

Jlasi 38 Jage padid JUA (o SLeSt Slead) Bls a3k
Gl Cparny b g a8 Aglnall (Liil) adad aladily dilsall

Aot 5Ll Ld e Llaall
ol dlia aladiuf sie Ladtull Lol milial

Ol oSas delas i 385 s Ugiaall mhaul ga SRS Jlad! dual
Sl ) ey ddaall 2 ) 3l pa agll dadd Ld puadS
1323 Ganya3 N ga33 ol " S Ll 4 g5 e el o Guadls
Loval Jituall G 5ns 98 Las ol Il Ll 3L < 3Ll Toaadll
BRI

ach 88 1alg YV + 808y S by Lyl palts s iy o3
oy i3 bl o asiall Galadl laasnly Las &y Uayll ot
ran e o oSG Alaall a1 gf wle V1 g lhunll e Jlae
PETSNT SCUE STV PR ETR VR F PP RPN A
(SLadly slaall i) 33lyo s (sl usm g pe o Baaill & juiall GLESI 3 j3a
Lo ghaall gl Golaall e S Slen Jio culiall Jleall il it S
e ol pamais iy Jlas¥l o el Ula 5 250 4<)l
Sy Jandl a3y 552 Y1 8,0a Lo po (5 03y Gl Lol

o Al o ol Ll 338 Sleall 3l il dalee JHla Bsals
il oLl ol

oalall dadudl ghilal

Slgd VY psaenlS IS8 ol Uy c—’dg—u‘i an.55 s ldage dsats
L3 5l L lall 35550y sl 285 Yy o 2yl s 3
b M guss 93 Alls Abans el ol pe Loyl 0385 Y5 Lysbo )
& s sl 3Ll 5 5a T po 05,5 03 il LT e 35500
il gl 3lEaY

lgacamig Wi dadid plady 13930 jlgamdl OIS 13)

Ao A ytay Hlgad (B Wikie pladll oa i (e ST

AL ALl plaliealt s o] Say pladll oa alaieil
L Toliad g 48Ul Jaad 1 35 M1 plkinial

e (1 2y il B g s
el - craliad) o pa ) Cowlivad ! gt adsviul
G T Al ey bl A e Janomt ccaliall

[EOPOvSS

23000 o 131 ABUAIL Jons (S2U1 3Lgad! puiiad ¥
031 e Blans i ¥ o peS Hlex T oy abrdidg adld
o] g las e (2,3l g paazl

Lo AL 3 £ g1 7y (o el 390
Slelya ¥l ol Jie - (ap3nd) gl aladl 5ol o SDLaS
omd (090 Slemll i Lol (e e’ ALYl

Jroad 1 g W1 (i @B dLgaluiinianl paic i
e s (Y e ¥y JLALY (he Iy BBLIL
ol e allay @dg jlgadl as Jolalld) e slias
ot G 3302 91 3l Juddiin p g Ol SlaLiy ¥
Ol el gl B K, 1] ylas JSas B3LIL

O (o S 2BUIL Joa (113542 W1 Diluas o
Ading poual! Lgadg (58 4S yoiad | pladdl pre
O OSan pgeusa 25 (1 (e L jlgandl g i
o) ez (Lol Do g 13 Hlgad | S e 052
FIPSUIPS-. IO PO Y. SPY RES 39 (YOt S PP
LU Jos G 3562 Y1 Bl

Yl Aadnig ol dabolil 2 i ¥ Lo Jadl
G Y 53l gl @3 L1 Baldl ool il ool RasLall
Lo @Sl Jgusy Uggons

AaSodf dalady ABUIL Jany (SIU1 Yl AlisTiu!
Aaa,lad) 99 Oilalay¥iola G Lo 'CJ! e ST
0 G362 N1 (p0 91 10g) Al Duaiainoll
gl odl Jeall g 939 Joad Ao Hlie M 3 aa ¥
die xil a3 L duainn ol il (al,2T 8536V alasiul
blxe

a Gliadly dy5lally Jany 31 gl aludial
Al Gila o wgiell GALLY aladialy B8 jleall Gl
S aloladl o saly g sl Guliall palill s 93 dakuaall
(o Ly o sluntul wie Gusa g 535 Sblas




EPNONIENNESRIUPE VS US| PRV PIINIIS PR T
el

REYSCS P PERIPIPOR. £ REITHR[PNER PR £

T o gl i ULl Qi Wy c L)
gty CigaiIlg Byl yad (e fobkas lLadl 3 . Ly ygSII
el Bacall Hlalina (e s 4SHLES 5T lldl Cals L Balsnd)

(Jed) ol ABLAIL Jaladl gl aluiiul wic
3! gl Al ol W] Ll puniul
e g s Jkall 7ol al st consliall ALY el
A e Baaall

U puiiul el elgal¥l (8 LS el Juhdd iad jiad 1)
ool jlas oo JE ¢ Gkl el alaaial o 3] WSIASa HLAN e LEsU
U e losall

T il AaSheud|

(e O cimyg adadi Lot Lgficag Wads (95 O oy
A8 Jaad ) B M1 Al ¢ LT 901 jcrad
rolicoed 'jh_uu.n. L cai,s',.@, S{!a.’.\.ﬁpM’ R

ade o Wazl . Acdall pdlaal) gi JgamSIl gl Ol yisvad!

23 pelad bl I (5355 0B o xS Slex pladial LTl
Al Ledla (pcald Ly iyl OLe¥ ! Slae pusiul
Sl Ol el g Ll sliaall g Liall s Gla¥l il ana
cblo¥l Egas lales e dmmy 3Y slaz g 33s3lly 3l 33l
Sl B8 (e oS lldy (el Sl aliall STyl
(5 adan gf 4ad Uiy doylial) e 51/ LSl LI Alsogs
a3 51 LS Sleall Jam £ Juinall £l e dasal ity
algall g gy M kil 18 05K, Louie Tl Il S0l Slgall
Sbeadl Jaadid e S8 21 Ll gl Lo (516500
Oeolgdl il B L2l plide dga s A8 Jaas (501
Aai s bl G5 oy 3 Juiaall e lell

Ools Cleand Gl i SLei (I o) Sliald a3 Y
e aliynd e i 12 (BN S LB Lylgie Slowsg
e CiBga gun e LI Jasy s Slezll o @Sl
e

Oy gme gl Anilg Do (oS W L Aculicn (Do L))
;%&i&i.ﬁﬁbﬁﬁi@%ﬁﬂﬁ& @

23 Joglall yaidlg el yagomally dacl ol el AS pmiad!
Syl 321 B 3l

2 daddl B Lo ¥ o g Landas Joad | S (950 O oo

A8 5192 B £ LygSIL Joad U1 Sjga ¥ sl Y

CHMT P

SREGHR PR S¥ X
il by olalssin¥ Lapas oo+ ¥ 5o KOV + L2l dlis pas
L5 Sl ] ala Y g jleall fia LS,

dadlad) slali )

Al S Yl aludiul sie dabadl dadba) &l ysiad

e 50 98 3l Aadkead) Glalitly ol piad AALS 318 a udal

oAl sha I sUl el olaalaslly ololi, Y0 a3y
Speha sl /5 Ll wlasal

St Ll g 3200 Ladladl olaliiyly olpsiad any Liial

e (oLl Zisaal oIl ;¥ (3 s Lot " 5L 548 5l ellas st
(L) 2y Uy g (Bl ol 5L Jans (301 Tl 50 5342 Y)
Lot e

Sl B oy 43 Bellaally Lygin il SLaYI

SHe 91 Sl guw 3929 (o2 Jliad! e Ao (JlatiadU
B Joss U1 3342 Y1 0¥ lid o JLaia ¥ Dy

Ladl o331 gladl ) a5 2B oyl pd juual

S LS sl ¥ i g (49853 (0 g1 JLaba¥l o bl
AT b @Sl a3 ) (g3 w3 oLVl s N Jiadl

oLy yUasi s dadtudl Y

T3 e Ll pudied| e 09SOl

-l (e £99 (51 (e Dl (ST (5T W s LS

M‘;;J‘E}QQ‘Y|&AHL&AM}?MY
aladmienls Gusliall sl aoe - )Wl Aliated 28U
Ay slsaall Jbales cpe as Clin ;L_‘)@Sz)_éu

atis plaw (Y Luodho clowun (1950 Ol i
31333 A Mg B gally cpladieatly sl gl Jio 2y WL
oY Shisie i€ 1) 450 S Aol Hlalies

91 paed! I ABUIL Janl U1 Brga NI o223 Y £




Names & Addresses for Black & Decker Service Concessionaries

ALGERIA: SARL Outillage Corporation, After Sale Service Center-08, Rue Mohamed Boudiaf - Cheraga, Algiers, Algeria, Tel:
+213 21 375131, Fax: +213-0-369667. AZERBAIJAN: Kontakt - NN LLC, M.Qashqay 43, Baku, Azerbaijan Az1000. Tel:
+994 12 4082050, Fax: +994 12 4117090. BAHRAIN: Alfouz Services Co. WLL., P.O. Box 26562, Tubli, Manama, Tel: +973-17783562/
17879987, Fax: +973-17783479. Kewalram & Sons Co. WLL P.O. Box 84, Manama, Kingdom of Bahrain, Tel: +973-17213110/ 17210617/
17210619, Fax: +973-17213211/ 17210627. BANGLADESH: Ultra Corporation, 8, Kushol Centre, Uttara, Dhaka 1230. Tel:
+880-2-8922144, Fax: +880-2-8951339. EGYPT: Anasia - Egypt for Trading S.A.E., 9, Mostafa Refaat St., Sheraton Heliopolis Bldgs.,
Cairo, Egypt, P.O.Box 2443 Heliopolis 11361, Tel. : (202) 268 4159, Fax.: (202) 268 4169, www.anasia.com. ETHIOPIA: Seif Sherif Trade
PLC -Arada Sub City, Kebele 01-02, Global Insurance Bldg., 2nd FIr. Room 43, P.0.Box 2525, Addis Ababa, Ethiopia, Tel:
00-251-11-1563968/ 1563969, Fax: 00-251-11-1558009. INDIA: Gryphon Appliances Ltd., D-6/4, Okhla Industrial Area, Phase-I, New
Delhi-110020, Tel: +91-11-46731111, Fax: +91-11-46731111. JORDAN: Bashiti Hardware, 93 King Abdullah 2nd St., Opp ELBA House,
P.O. Box 3005, Tel: +962-6-5349098 ext.11, Fax: +962-6-5330731. KENYA: Leading Concepts, P.O. Box: 40877-00100, Nairobi, Kenya.
Tel: +254 20 690 5000, Fax: +254 20 690 5111. KUWAIT: Al Omar Technical Co., P.O. Box 4062, Safat 13041, Kuwait, Tel:
00965-24848595/ 24840039, Fax: 00965-24845652. The Sultan Centre, P.O. Box 26567-13126 Safat, Kuwait, Tel: 00965-24343155 Etn.
432, Fax: 00965-24319071. LEBANON: Aces Service Centre, P.O. Box 90-102, Nahr EI Mot, Seaside Highway, Pharaon Building, Beirut.
Tel: 00961-1-898989, Fax: 00961-1-245880. LIBYA: Homeworld Co., Building No.5, Senidal St., Amr Ibn Elaas Road, Benghazi, Libya.
Tel: 00218-61-9094183. Service Center1 - Benghazi: Tel: +218-061-3383994, Fax: +218-092-7640688, Service Center2 - Tripoli: Tel:
+218-021-3606430, Fax: +218-092-6514813. MALTA: John G Cassar Ltd. 36-Victory Street, Qormi QRM 06, Malta. Tel: +356-21493251,
Fax: +356-21483231. MAURITIUS: J.M. Goupille & Co. Ltd., Rogers Industrial Park 1, Riche Terre, Mauritius, Tel: +230 206 9450 /
+230 207 1700, Fax: +230 206 9474/ +230 248 3188. MOROCCO: UATS 26 Rue Ennarjisse, Hay Erraihan, Beausejour - Hay
Hassani-Casablanca, Morocco. Tel: +212 522945114, Fax: +212 522942442. NEPAL: Universal Electrocom, Tripureshwor, Kathmandu,
Nepal. Tel:+977-1-4265191. NIGERIA: Dana Electronics Ltd. (Lagos) 116/ 120, Apapa Oshodi Express Way, Isolo, Lagos, Nigeria. Tel:
+234-17431818/ +234-8037767774/ +234-8057445477. (Abuja) 18, A.E. Ekukinam Street, Off Obsfemi Awolowo Road, Utako, Abuja,
Nigeria. Tel: +234-8032276101/ +234-8037767774. (Kano) 9A - Mai Malari Road, Bompai, Kano, Nigeria. Tel: +234-8053294947/
+234-8037767774. OMAN: Oman Marketing & Service Co. (Omasco), P.O. Box 2734, Behind Honda Showroom, Wattayah, Oman, Tel:
+968-24560232/ 24560255, Fax: +968-24560993. Oman Marketing & Service Co. (Omasco), Al Ohi, Sohar, Oman, Tel: +968-26846379,
Fax: +968-26846379. Oman Marketing & Service Co. (Omasco) - Sanaya, Salalah, Oman, Tel: 00968-23212290, Fax: +968-23210936.
PAKISTAN: Ammar Service & Spares - 60-Bank Arcade, Serai Road, Karachi, Pakistan, Tel: 0092-21-32426905, Fax: 0092-21-32427214.
PHILIPPINES: 476 J. P. Rizal St., cor Kakarong St. Brgy Olympia, Makati City, Tel: +632 403-5698. QATAR: Al Muftah Service Centre -
Al Wakrah Road, P.O. Box 875, Doha, Qatar. Tel: 00974-4650880/ 4650110/ 4446868, Fax: 00974-4441415/ 4662599. SAUDI ARABIA:
(Al Khobar) Al-Suwaiket Catering & Trading Co., P.0.Box 4228, King A.Aziz Street, Al Khobar, Tel: +966-3-8591088, Fax:
+966-3-8595648. Fawaz Ebrahim Al Zayani Trading Est. P.O. Box 76026, Al Khobar #31952, Tel: +966-3-8140914, Fax: +966-3-8140824.
(Jeddah) Banaja Trading Co. Ltd, P.O. Box 366, Jeddah-21411, Tel: +966-2-6511111, Fax: +966-2-6503668. (Riyadh) Banaja Trading Co.
Ltd, P.O. Box 566, Riyadh-11421, Tel: 00966-1-4124444, Fax: +966-1-4033378. SOUTH AFRICA: Trevco Power Tool Service 14
Steenbok Street, Koedoespoort, 0186, Pretoria, South Africa, Tel: +27-86-1873826, Fax: +27-86-5001771. SRI LANKA: Delmege
Construction Products (Pvt) Ltd., No 101 Vinayalankara Mawatha, Colombo-10, Sri Lanka, Tel: +94-11-2693361-7, Service hotline:
+94-77-2211111. TUNISIA: Société Tunisienne De Manutention - Rue de la Physique, Nouvelle Zone Industrielle de Ben Arous-2013
Tunisie, Tel: +216-71-386102/ 380620, Fax: +216-71380412 ext 216. UGANDA: Anisuma Investment and Services Ltd., J R complex,
Ware House No.5, Plot No 101, 3rd Street Industrial Area, Jinja Road, Kampala, Tel: +256-414237106. UAE: (Abu Dhabi)
Light House Electrical, P.O. Box 120, Abu Dhabi, Tel: +971-2-6726131, Fax: +971-2-6720667. (Al Ain) Zillion Equipment and Spare Parts
Trading LLC, P.O. Box 19740, Opp. Bin Sadal/Trimix Redymix Sanaiya, Al Ain. Tel: +971-3-7216690, Fax:+971-3-7216103 (Dubai)
Black & Decker (Overseas) GmbH, P.O. Box 5420, Dubai, Tel: +971-4-8127400/ 8127406, Fax: +971-4-2822765. (Musaffah) Light House
Electrical, P.O. Box 120, Abu Dhabi, Tel: +971-2-5548315, Fax: +971-2-5540461. (Sharjah) Mc Coy Middle East LLC, P.O. Box 25793,
Sharjah, Tel: +971-6-5395931, Fax: +971-6-5395932. (Ras Al Khaimah) Mc Coy Middle East LLC, P.O.Box 10584, Ras Al Khaimah, Tel:
+971-7-2277095, Fax: +971-7-2277096. YEMEN: (Aden) Muala St., Tel: +967 2 222670, Fax: +967 2 222670. (Sana'a) Middle East Trad.
Co. Ltd., P.O. Box 12363, Hayel Street, Sana'a. Tel: +967-1-204201, Fax: +967-1-204204. (Taiz) Middle East Trading Co. (METCO),
5th Fir. Hayel Saeed Anam Bldg, Al-Mugamma St. Taiz, Yemen, Tel: +967-4-213455, Fax: +967-4-219869.
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